APPENDIX A

Illustrative Presentation of STO 3 Year Calculation for 2010/11

The responsibility for the content of the financial statements clearly rests
with the Chief Financial Officer of the board / authority (Code 2010/11
para 3.2.4.1). The presentation format of STO results varies among
authorities. This appendix is not intended to prevent local determination of
presentation. It should be regarded as providing assistance and is not
mandatory. The key requirement is to ensure that readers of the financial
statements are aware of the different accounting bases used for the
respective years. Authorities may amend the suggested wording, or
provide an alternative wording, as they wish.

Illustrative Presentation:

The Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 requires each Significant
Trading Operation (STO) to break-even over a rolling three year period.
The calculation of the statutory performance of each STO is presented
below:

2008/09

2009/10

 2010/11

Cumulative
3 Year

(Surplus)
/Deficit

£m £m  £m £m

UK GAAP UK GAAP Accounting Basis IFRS

  STO A
(87.100) (88.500) Income (87.600)

86.300 88.700 Expenditure 86.200
(0.800) 0.200 Net (Surplus) Deficit – STO A (1.400) (2.000)

  STO B

(20.100) (20.500) Income (21.050)
20.500 20.750 Expenditure 20.950
0.400 0.250 Net (Surplus) Deficit – STO B (0.100) 0.550

(0.400) 0.450 Total (Surplus)/Deficit– All STOs (1.500) (1.450)

The table above is presented exclusively to show whether each STO met
its statutory financial target. The figures for 2008/09 and 2009/10 are
based on UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practices in line with the
legislative requirement for those years. The 2010/11 figures are based on
International Financial Reporting Standards as specified in the Code of
Practice on Local Authority Accounting. For this reason the figures quoted
are not regarded as suitable for trend analysis.

[This may then be followed by further explanatory text as required, which
may also refer to any material (quantified) financial impact on the